

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl)... 2009
CRLMP.NO(s). 10725

(From the judgement and order dated 15/12/2008 in CRLA No.
769/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

UNION OF INDIA & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ZEIGLER (GEB SCHEVEIKER) ROLF. Respondent(s)

With Crl.M.P. 10725/2009 (c/delay in filing SLP and office
report)

Date: 24/01/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gopal Subramanium, SG
Mr. P.K. Dey, Adv.
Ms. V.Mohana, Adv.
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.
Mrs Anil Katiyar,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Having regard to the fact that the respondent had
completed eight years out of the sentence of 10 years
awarded to him on his conviction under the provisions of
Section 8(c), 23, 28 and 29 of the Narcotics Drugs and
Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985, and having further regard
to the benefit of doubt given by the High Court to the
respondent on the evidence adduced, we are not inclined to
entertain the special leave petition, which is dismissed.

(Anita Malhotra) (Juginder Kaur)
Sr.PA Court Master